income margin

0.34%p 0.32% 0.74% 0.42%p 0.25%p 0.23% 1.09% 0.78% -0.31%p 0.55%p

Operating costs to total assets
ratio

2.1%p 1.9% 2.1% 0.2%p 2.1%p 1.9% 2.2% 2.0% -0.1%p 0.2%p

Cost/income ratio 49.1%p 48.9% 54.1% 5.1%p 52.3%p 52.6% 51.6% 50.0% -1.6%p -2.6%p
Provision for impairment on loan
losses / average gross loans1

-0.44%p -0.44% 0.02% 0.46%p 0.70%p 0.70% 0.80% -0.86% -1.66%p -1.56%p

Effective tax rate 13.6%p 13.6% 17.3% 3.7%p 17.2%p 17.3% 18.2% 14.5% -3.7%p -2.8%p

1 Negative Provision for impairment on loan and placement losses/average gross loans ratio implies positive amount on the Provision for impairment on loan and
placement losses line.

SUMMARY OF THE FIRST NINE MONTHS 2023 RESULTS

15/72

Main components of OTP Core’s Statement of financial position:

Main components of balance sheet
closing balances in HUF million

3Q 2022 3Q 2022 4Q 2022 4Q 2022 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y YTD
as

previously
reported

restated
as

previously
reported

restated

Total Assets 16,804,154 18,318,621 15,758,292 17,596,229 18,427,187 19,029,283 3% 4% 8%
Financial assets1 (net) 8,600,206 10,109,344 7,438,066 9,270,006 9,734,086 9,966,161 2% -1% 8%
Net customer loans 6,219,047 6,219,047 6,278,620 6,278,620 6,233,586 6,285,353 1% 1% 0%
Net customer loans (FX adjusted) 6,114,210 6,114,210 6,245,593 6,245,593 6,311,043 6,285,353 0% 3% 1%

Gross customer loans 6,459,603 6,459,603 6,528,001 6,528,001 6,515,300 6,562,204 1% 2% 1%
Gross customer loans (FX adjusted) 6,349,553 6,349,553 6,493,644 6,493,644 6,595,527 6,562,204 -1% 3% 1%

Stage 1+2 customer loans
(FX-adjusted)

6,073,899 6,073,899 6,171,362 6,171,362 6,324,090 6,293,836 0% 4% 2%

Retail loans 3,478,738 3,478,738 3,482,862 3,482,862 3,649,641 3,732,523 2% 7% 7%
Retail mortgage loans (incl.
home equity)

1,670,898 1,670,898 1,656,952 1,656,952 1,688,750 1,705,752 1% 2% 3%

Retail consumer loans 1,297,271 1,297,271 1,306,919 1,306,919 1,406,419 1,466,341 4% 13% 12%
SME loans 510,569 510,569 518,991 518,991 554,472 560,430 1% 10% 8%

Corporate loans 2,595,161 2,595,161 2,688,500 2,688,500 2,674,449 2,561,313 -4% -1% -5%
Provisions -240,556 -240,556 -249,381 -249,381 -281,714 -276,851 -2% 15% 11%
Provisions (FX adjusted) -235,343 -235,343 -248,051 -248,051 -284,485 -276,851 -3% 18% 12%

Tangible and intangible assets (net) 205,253 205,253 222,587 222,587 229,375 255,299 11% 24% 15%
Shares and equity investments (net) 1,416,331 1,416,331 1,447,924 1,447,924 1,861,388 1,860,413 0% 31% 28%
Other assets (net) 363,318 368,647 371,094 377,091 368,751 662,057 80% 80% 76%

Deposits from customers + retail bonds 11,674,728 11,674,728 11,246,795 11,246,795 10,488,155 11,017,845 5% -6% -2%
Deposits from customers + retail bonds
(FX-adjusted)

11,427,823 11,427,823 11,180,240 11,180,240 10,656,327 11,017,845 3% -4% -1%

Retail deposits + retail bonds 6,513,169 6,513,169 6,454,383 6,454,383 6,266,256 6,180,980 -1% -5% -4%
Household deposits + retail bonds 5,103,254 5,103,254 5,042,641 5,042,641 4,948,773 4,847,822 -2% -5% -4%

o/w: Retail bonds 0 0 35,766 35,766 173,695 194,833 12%   445%
SME deposits 1,409,915 1,409,915 1,411,742 1,411,742 1,317,483 1,333,158 1% -5% -6%

Corporate deposits 4,914,654 4,914,654 4,725,857 4,725,857 4,390,071 4,836,865 10% -2% 2%
Liabilities to credit institutions 1,505,928 2,515,874 1,251,653 2,313,832 3,365,743 3,034,075 -10% 21% 31%
Issued securities without retail bonds 508,128 702,192 471,773 949,421 1,226,063 1,517,069 24% 116% 60%
Subordinated bonds and loans 0 308,566 0 294,186 500,343 528,407 6% 71% 80%
Total shareholders' equity 2,007,462 2,007,462 2,016,019 2,016,019 2,121,148 2,237,530 5% 11% 11%

Loan Quality

3Q 2022 3Q 2022 4Q 2022 4Q 2022 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y YTD
as

previously
reported

restated
as

previously
reported

restated

Stage 1 loan volume under IFRS 9
(in HUF million)

5,408,424 5,408,424 5,457,140 5,457,140 5,294,537 5,335,711 1% -1% -2%

Stage 1 loans under IFRS 9/gross customer
loans

83.7% 83.7% 83.6% 83.6% 81.3% 81.3% 0.0%p -2.4%p -2.3%p

Own coverage of Stage 1 loans under IFRS 9 0.9% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8% 1.1% 0.9% -0.1%p 0.1%p 0.1%p
Stage 2 loan volume under IFRS 9
(in HUF million)

772,100 772,100 747,905 747,905 950,889 958,124 1% 24% 28%

Stage 2 loans under IFRS 9/gross customer
loans

12.0% 12.0% 11.5% 11.5% 14.6% 14.6% 0.0%p 2.6%p 3.1%p

Own coverage of Stage 2 loans under IFRS 9 8.7% 8.7% 8.6% 8.6% 8.9% 8.7% -0.2%p 0.0%p 0.1%p
Stage 3 loan volume under IFRS 9
(in HUF million)

279,079 279,079 322,956 322,956 269,874 268,368 -1% -4% -16.9%

Stage 3 loans under IFRS 9/gross customer
loans

4.3% 4.3% 4.9% 4.9% 4.1% 4.1% -0.1%p -0.2%p -0.9%p

Own coverage of Stage 3 loans under IFRS 9 45.6% 45.6% 43.2% 43.2% 51.4% 53.2% 1.8%p 7.6%p 10.1%p
90+ days past due loan volume
(in HUF million)

164,570 164,570 189,870 189,870 221,854 224,627 1% 36% 18.3%

90+ days past due loans/gross customer loans 2.5% 2.5% 2.9% 2.9% 3.4% 3.4% 0.0%p 0.9%p 0.5%p

Market Share

3Q 2022 3Q 2022 4Q 2022 4Q 2022 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y YTD
as

previously
reported

restated
as

previously
reported

restated

Loans 26.5% 26.5% 26.8% 26.8% 26.4% 26.3% -0.1%p -0.2%p -0.5%p
Deposits 29.0% 29.0% 29.1% 29.1% 28.4% 28.6% 0.1%p -0.4%p -0.5%p
Total Assets 27.8% 27.8% 27.6% 27.6% 28.7% 29.0% 0.3%p 1.1%p 1.4%p

Performance Indicators

3Q 2022 3Q 2022 4Q 2022 4Q 2022 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y YTD
as

previously
reported

restated
as

previously